

No. SC95461

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

*Respondent,*

v.

**JAMES CALVIN SMITH,**

*Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the Pettis County Circuit Court  
Eighteenth Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Robert L. Koffman, Judge

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER**  
Attorney General

**SHAUN J MACKELPRANG**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 49627

P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Tel.: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
shaun.mackelprang@ago.mo.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. ....	11
The trial court erred in refusing Mr. Smith’s included offense instructions as to Counts 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, and 9, but because Mr. Smith was not prejudiced, the Court should affirm Mr. Smith’s convictions and sentences. (Responds to Points I-VI of appellant’s brief.).....	11
A. The standard of review.....	11
B. The trial court erred in refusing to instruct the jury on the included offense of trespass in the first degree as to Count I, but Mr. Smith was not prejudiced (Point I) .....	12
C. The trial court erred in refusing to instruct the jury on the included offense of trespass in the first degree as to Count 3 but Mr. Smith was not prejudiced (Point II).....	26
D. The trial court erred in refusing to instruct the jury on the included offense of trespass in the first degree as to Counts 6 and 9, but Mr. Smith was not prejudiced (Points IV and VI) .....	28

E. The trial court erred in refusing to instruct the jury on the included offenses of misdemeanor stealing as to Counts 4 and 7, but Mr. Smith was not prejudiced (Points III and V)..... 31

II..... 34

The trial court did not plainly err in failing to dismiss Count 5 *sua sponte*, because Mr. Smith has not demonstrated that the trial court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over the offense. (Responds to Point VII of appellant’s brief.) ..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	21
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 359 S.W.3d 113 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	17
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Laughlin v. Bowersox</i> , 318 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. 2010) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Beeler</i> , 12 S.W.3d 294 (Mo. 2000) .....	18
<i>State v. Blurton</i> , 484 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2016) .....	15
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 433 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. 1968).....	25
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 9Mo. 2006).....	16
<i>State v. Frost</i> , 49 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	18, 19, 23
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. 2004) .....	17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 812 S.W.2d 779 (Mo.App. W.D. 1991) .....	12, 25
<i>State v. Householder</i> , 637 S.W.2d 324 (Mo.App. S.D. 1982).....	22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 433 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. 2014) .....	passim
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2009) .....	12, 15
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 957 S.W.2d 734 (Mo. 1997) .....	17
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 979 S.W.2d 171 (Mo. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 63 S.W.3d 242 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001).....	22
<i>State v. Neighbors</i> , 613 S.W.2d 143 (Mo.App. W.D. 1980) .....	13
<i>State v. Nutt</i> , 432 S.W.3d 221 (Mo.App. W.D. 2014).....	18, 24

<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 433 S.W.3d 424 (Mo. 2014) .....	13
<i>State v. Portwood</i> , 694 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.App.E.D. 1985) .....	25
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 937 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. 1996) .....	12
<i>State v. Roggenbuck</i> , 387 S.W.3d 376 (Mo. 2012) .....	37
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 229 S.W.3d 281 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	17
<i>State v. Six</i> , 805 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. 1991) .....	17
<i>State v. Zetina-Torres</i> , 482 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. 2016).....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
§ 12.010, RSMo 2000.....	35
§ 12.020, RSMo 2000.....	35
§ 556.046, RMSo Cum. Supp. 2013.....	13
40 U.S.C. § 3112.....	35, 36, 37
 <b>Rules</b>	
Rule 28.02(f) .....	15
